
Declaration of EC Directive
This equipment is compatible with the EMC Directive (89/336/EEC) - Directive on approximation of member nation's
ordinance concerning the electromagnetic compatibility and with the Low Voltage Directive (73/23/EEC) - Directive on
approximation of member nation's ordinance concerning electric equipment designed to be used within the specified
voltage range.

The Affect of Immunity on This Equipment
The affect of the European Specification EN61000-6-1 (coexistence of electromagnetic waves - common immunity
specification) on this equipment are as shown below.

In the electrical fast transient/burst requirements, surge, conducted disturbances by radio-frequency fields, power frequency
magnetic field, radiate electromagnetic field requirements and static electricity discharging environment, this could be affected by
generation of noise in some cases.
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* Including non-EU countries (as of October, 2003)
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France
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<GERMANY>
NAME: Mega Audio GmbH
ADD: Stromberger Str. 32, D-55411 Bingen, Germany
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パワード・ニア・フィールド・スタジオ・モニター

取扱説明書

はじめに
このたびは、フォステクス製品Model NF-01Aをお買い上げ頂き、まことに有り難うございます。

NF-01Aは原音の分析力とチェック機能、および再現力を極限まで高め、豊かな音楽性を表現するア
ンプ内蔵のニア・フィールド・スタジオ・モニターです。

内蔵ユニットには、新開発のHPダイアフラム/UDRタンジェンシャル・エッジ/プッシュプル・ダ
ンパーを特徴とする口径13cmのウーハーと、同じく新開発のUFLC振動板を採用したソフト・ドー
ム・ツィーターを搭載しています。
さらに、ウーハー／ツィーターともに高剛性アルミ・ダイキャストのフレームで仕上げ、エンクロー
ジャ内部にはHPサウンド・リフレクターを搭載しています。

低域50W高域50Wのパワー・アンプにより、ウーハー／ツィーターそれぞれをバイ・アンプ方式で
駆動しています。さらには、低域の補正に有効なフィルター機能を搭載しており、音場に合わせた低
域補正が可能です。また、入力端子には、バランス（+4dBu）およびアンバランス（-10dBV）端子
を装備し、ミキサーの出力に合わせてご利用いただけます。

ご使用になる前にこの取扱説明書をよくお読みいただき、末長くご愛用ください。
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NF-01A (Powered Near Field Studio Monitor)NF-01A (パワード・ニアフィールド・スタジオ・モニター )

Maintenance precautions

Specifications

<Speakers>
Enclosure system : 2-way bass-reflex system
Drivers : 1 each of 13 cm woofer and dome tweeter
Impedance : 8Ω
Reproduction freq. range : 55Hz to 40kHz
Enclosure volume : 6.7 liters
Maximum output sound level : 104 dB (with VOL max./rated input)

305 187

28
0

<Amplifiers>
Output power : 50W each for the low and high frequency amplifiers

*Output Level : -∞ ~ MAX (0dB) controllable
Input terminals : XLR-3-31 type (for balanced input), +4dBu

: ø 6mm phone jack (for unbalanced input), -10dBV
Input impedance : 20kΩ or more
Cross-over freq. : 5kHz (Wf), 3.5kHz (Tw)
Tweeter SPL adjustable level: +/- 3dB
Lo-Freq. : +2 / 0 / -2dB (selective)

<General>
Dimensions : 187 (W) x 280 (H) x 305 (D) mm
Weight : Approx. 9.6 kg
Power supply : 120VAC 60Hz, 230V ~ 50/60Hz
Power consumption : 51W

• Specifications and appearance are subject to change with
out notice for product improvement.

• The shock absorbing material for this product covers the
whole unit and is made from expanded polyethylene,
which is more durable than conventional expanded
polystyrene. We recommend to use it for transportation
and keeping.

Be careful when cleaning speaker/enclosure surfaces!!
* No protecting grilles or covers are provided with

NF-01A.  Brush off dust attached to surfaces of
speakers with soft dusters.  Avoid direct fingers or
damp dust cloth contact with diaphragms.

* Stained enclosure surfaces must be wiped with
tightly wrung-out soft cloth after immersion in a
diluted detergent.  Under no circumstances must
organic solvents such as paint thinner be used.
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安全上のご注意
ここでは、本機をご使用になる上での安全に関する項目を記載してあります。
あなたや他の人々へ与える危害や、財産などへの損害を未然に防止するため、ここに記載されている事項をお守りいただくもので
す。本機をご使用の前には必ずお読みください。

この表示の欄に記載されている事項を無視して、誤った取
り扱いをすると、人が死亡または重傷を負う可能性が想定
される内容を示しています。

この表示の欄に記載されている事項を無視して、誤った取
り扱いをすると、人が障害を負ったり、物的損害の発生が
想定される内容を示しています。

警告 注意

絵表示について
本書、および製品の表示には、あなたや他の人々へ与える危害や財産の損害を未然に防ぎ、本機を安全にご使用いただ
くために、警告または注意を促す絵表示を使用しています。これらの絵表示の意味をよく理解してから本書をお読みく
ださい。

絵表示の例

△記号は、注意しなければならない
内容（警告も含みます）を示してい
ます。具体的な注意事項は△の中や
近くに絵や文章で示しています（上
図の例は「感電注意」を示していま
す。

◯記号は、禁止内容（してはいけな
いこと）を示しています。具体的な
禁止事項は◯の中や近くに絵や文章
で示しています（上図の例は「分解
禁止」を示しています。

●記号は、強制内容（必ずすること）
を示しています。具体的な強制事項
は●の中や近くに絵や文章で示して
います（上図の例は「電源プラグを
コンセントから抜く」を示していま
す。

 警 告
異常が発生した場合

●万一、煙りが出ている、変なにおいや音がする
などの異常状態のまま使用すると、火災・感電
の原因になります。すぐに機器本体の電源を切
り、必ず電源プラグをコンセントから抜いてく
ださい。異常がなくなったことを確認して販売
店または当社営業窓口へ修理の依頼をしてくだ
さい。お客様ご自身での修理は大変危険ですの
で、絶対にお止めださい。

●万一、機器内部に水や異物が入った場合には、
すぐに機器本体の電源を切り、必ず電源プラグ
をコンセントから抜いて販売店または当社営業
窓口へ修理の依頼をしてください。そのまま使
用すると火災・感電の原因になります。

●万一、機器を落としたり、カバーを破損した場
合には、すぐに機器本体の電源を切り、必ず電
源プラグをコンセントから抜いて販売店または
当社営業窓口へ修理を依頼してください。
そのまま使用すると火災・感電の原因になりま
す。

●電源コードの断線、芯線の露出などコードが傷
んだ場合には、販売店または当社営業窓口へ修
理を依頼してください。そのまま使用すると火
災・感電の原因になります。

設置する場合

●機器本体に直接水のかかる場所には置かないで
ください。火災・感電の原因になります。特に
屋外での使用（雨天、降雪時、海岸、水辺）に
はご注意ください。

●製品本体の上に花瓶、コップや水などの入った
容器、または小さな金属物類を置かないでくだ
さい。何らかの理由で水がこぼれたり、中に金
属物が入ったりした場合、火災・感電の原因に
なります。
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<Figure-2>

<Figure-1>

Speaker units

• HP diaphragm
“HP”, an abbreviation of a hyperbolic paraboloid normally
called an “HP” shell or “hyper shell ”, is a 3-dimensional curved
surface structure.  This HP structure is characterized
primarily by the fact that movement of a straight line
connecting 2 line segments, which do not share a single
plane, forms a hyperboloid and paraboloid.
HP diaphragm’s configuration is determined by locating
inflection points at the top and bottom to form vertical
symmetry, so as to disperse stress with pentagonal divisions
which are asymmetrical to the center of the diaphragm, as
shown on Figure-1, as the basic option, and the height of
curved surfaces is selected so that optimal frequency
dispersion as dictated by FEM modal analysis results can be
realized.  The base diaphragm materials are NBPK  and
banana fibers, with carbon fibers of a super high elasticity
modulus, PBO  super-fiber and pearl mica used as
reinforcement materials, Cellgaia pulp as super damping
fibers and bio-cellulose used as the matrices material.

• UDR tangential edge
A new era has been opened by the UDR (Up/Down Roll)
tangential edge structure which is created by joining up-
roll and down-roll at their tangential surfaces.
It is configured, through model analyses, to function
optimally as diaphragm edges.  Use of this edge is with the
woofer which plays a key part in the overall speaker system
performance.

• UFLC diaphragm
A UFLC diaphragm, made of polyurethane plastics which is
urethane film laminated over cloth, is used in the tweeter.
The use of a UFLC diaphragm allows the highest fidelity
sound reproduction which extends naturally to extremely
high frequencies, which had not been possible with
conventional soft dome technology.

• HP sound reflector
HP sound reflectors represent sound reflectors of the HP
system arranged inside the enclosure, as depicted in Figure
2.  NF-01A has this type of reflectors and micron wool
arranged optimally in enclosures to diffusely reflect the
sound present in an enclosure, which creates conditions
where no standing waves may develop, and finally, for
natural attenuation.

Tangential edge

HP diaphragm
HP sound reflector

Push-pull damper

* Figures 1 and 2 above show the photographs of the Model
NF-1, which employs the same materials and
construction as the Model NF-01A. Therefore, note that
the shapes of the speaker units and sound reflector shown
above are not exactly the same as those for the NF-01A.

Setting of the system is ideal when the mid-points of
the woofer and tweeter meet the listener’s ear level to
allow full enjoyment of the NF-01A’s ability.

• Optimal listening points and setting

Center of the woofer

Center of the tweeter

Mid-point of the woofer and tweeter

Listener

15 to 30 degrees

inward

15 to 30 degrees

inward

Then, mutually orient them 15 to 30 degrees inward
to form a triangle as shown in Figure, with the open
vertex of the triangle falling at the planned listening
position.  The listening position thus determined
represents the point where the design intent can be
enjoyed to the fullest extent.

使用する場合

●本機の分解・修理・改造は絶対にしないでくだ
さい。また、本体カバーは絶対に外したりしな
いでください。火災・感電の原因になります。

●雷が鳴り出したら、電源プラグには絶対手を触
れないでください。感電の原因になります。

●電源コードを傷つけたり、加工したり、ねじっ
たり、引っ張ったり、あるいは加熱したりしな
いでください。コードが破損して、火災・感電
の原因になります。

●電源コードの上に重いものを載せたり、コード
が本機の下敷きにならないようにしてくださ
い。コードが傷付いて火災・感電の原因になり
ます。

●機器本体または取扱説明書に表記されている電
源電圧（家庭用100ボルト）以外の電圧では使
用しないでください。なお、電源プラグは電源
コンセントに確実に差し込んでご使用くださ
い。火災・感電の原因になります。

 注意
設置する場合

●油煙や湯気の当たるような場所、あるいは湿気
やホコリの多いところに置かないでください。
火災・感電の原因となることがあります。

●電源コードを熱器具に近付けないでください。
コードの被覆が溶けて、火災・感電の原因とな
ることがあります。

●本機を長期間（一ヶ月以上）使用しない場合に
は、安全のため必ず電源プラグをコンセントか
ら抜いてください。接続したままにしておく
と、火災・感電の原因となることがあります。

●窓を閉め切った車の中や、直射日光が長時間当
たる場所など、異常に温度が高くなる場所に放
置しないでください。火災の原因となることが
あります。

●本機をぐらついた台の上や傾いたところなど、
不安定な場所に置かないでください。落ちたり
倒れたりしてけがの原因となることがありま
す。

●この製品は精密な部品でできています。製品を
運ぶときなどは、必ず二人以上で慎重に行って
ください。

●本機を移動する場合には、電源スイッチを切
り、必ず電源プラグをコンセントから抜いて、
接続されている外部機器の接続ケーブルを外し
てから行ってください。コードが傷付き、火
災・感電の原因となることがあります。

使用する場合

●本機に他のオーディオ機器を接続する場合に
は、必ず本機および接続する機器の電源を切
り、接続する機器の説明書をよく読んで、説明
に従って正しく接続してください。また、接続
に使用するケーブルなどは指定されたケーブル
を使用してください。

製品をお手入れする場合

●本機をお手入れする場合には、安全のため電源
プラグをコンセントから抜いてください。
電源プラグを差し込んだまま行うと、感電の原
因となることがあります。

●濡れた手で電源プラグの抜き差しはしないでく
ださい。感電の原因となることがあります。

●電源が入った状態で、本機を布やふとんなどで
被ったりしないでください。熱がこもり、火災
の原因となることがあります。

●５年に一度位は、機器内部の清掃が必要です。
販売店または当社営業窓口へご相談ください。
長期間掃除しないと内部にホコリがたまり、そ
のまま使用すると火災・感電の原因となること
があります。特に湿気の多くなる梅雨時期の前
に行うと、より効果的です。

●本機の電源を入れる前には音量（ボリュームな
ど）を最小にしてください。突然大きな音が出
て聴力障害の原因となることがあります。

その他のご注意

●本機の近くで携帯電話を使用すると、機器にノイズが入る
ことがあります。携帯電話のご使用は、本機から離れた場
所で行ってください。

●この製品をラジオやテレビの近くで使用すると、ノイズや
雑音が生じることがあります。このような場合には、本機
をラジオやテレビから離してご使用ください。

●大きなモニター音を長時間ヘッドフォンでモニ
ターするのはお止め下さい。聴力障害の原因と
なることがあります。
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Block diagram

Control positions

Enclosure positioning

To optimally enjoy NF-01A’s accurately time-aligned performance, each enclosure must be positioned so
that the 2 drivers will be aligned on a vertical line.  The human ear’s sensitivity in the right-left direction
makes horizontal positioning of enclosures undesirable.
Vertical positioning is also recommendable so that heat generated by the amplifiers can be more effectively
dissipated.

• Power output adjustment
Turning clockwise using a Philips screw
driver increases volume.

• Tweeter level adjustment
An adjustment of a range of +/- 3dB is
possible.  Turning counterclockwise from
the center position (0dB) decreases the
tweeter output level, and turning clockwise
increases the tweeter level.
This control is factory-set at the “0dB” po-
sition.

• Correction to low frequency (55Hz) characteristics
This LO FREQ switch permits correc-
tion of the low frequency (55Hz) re-
sponse by +/- 2dB.
This control is factory-set the “0” po-
sition.  By setting the switch at the

“+2dB” position, the 55Hz response will be enhanced.
Setting to the “-2dB”, the response will be attenuated by
2dB.

<Vertical positioning>

<Horizontal positioning>

INPUT (UNBAL)
-10dBV

INPUT (BAL)
+4dBu
1: GND
2: HOT

3: COLD

+2dB

-2dB

0dB

VOL

TWEETER
LEVEL

HF POWER

LF POWER

TWEETER

WOOFER
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●大型磁気回路搭載の「HPダイアフラム」13cmウーハーを採
用。振動系重量の軽量化による、ミッド・ハイレンジのトラ
ンジェント特性を向上させることで、リアルなボーカル再生
を実現。さらには「HPサウンド・リフレクター」を内蔵す
ることで、サイズを超えた重量感溢れる低域のハイ・スピー
ド再生能力を獲得しました。

●新開発の「UDRタンジェンシャル・エッジ」、および「プッ
シュプル・ダンパー」をウーハーに採用し、エッジの逆共振
を排除。直線性を飛躍的に改善し、微少信号にも的確に反応
する性能を実現しました。

●ツィーターには、微少信号に対しても追従性／再現性の高
い、新開発の「UFLC振動板」（ソフトドーム）を採用。
40kHzまでの高域をカバーする、ワイドレンジでフラットな
特性を実現しました。

製品の主な特長

●種々の音響条件に応じた、特性変化の補正機能を搭載。
LO FREQ (+2/0/-2dB at 55Hz）に加え、可変範囲±3dB
のツィーター・レベル・コントロールが可能です。

●ウーハーとツィーターのナチュラルなつながりを実現する、
超低損失設計。ウーハーには -6dB/oct.、ツィーターには
-12dB/oct.のクロスオーバー・ネットワークを採用しまし
た。

●小口径13cmウーハーの採用と、ツィーターのクロスオー
バーを3.5kHzに設定することで、水平および垂直方向の指
向特性に優れ、広いサービスエリアを実現しました。

●高域50W、低域50Wのパワー・アンプを内蔵し、ウーハー、
ツィーターをバイ・アンプ方式で駆動。各ユニットに最適な
独立駆動で、ユニット間の電気干渉による音の濁りを排除し
ました。

各部の名称と機能

1. パワーLED
本機の電源をオンするとLEDが点灯します。

2. ヒート・シンク

＜注意＞
長時間本機を使用すると、ヒート・シンクが加熱します。
加熱したヒート・シンクには、直接手を触れないでください。
火傷することがあり、大変危険です。

3. 出力調整ボリューム
本機の出力を調整します。
具体的な使用方法については、次ページをお読みください。

4. ツィーター・レベル調整ボリューム
ツィーターのレベルを±3dBの範囲で調整します。
具体的な使用方法については、次ページをお読みください。

5. LO FREQUENCYフィルター・スイッチ
低域（55Hz）特性を、±2dBの範囲で補正します。
詳細は、次ページをお読みください。

6. アンバランス入力端子（PHONEジャック）
-10dBVアンバランスの、外部出力を接続します。

7. バランス入力端子（XLR-3-31タイプ：2番ホット）
+4dBuバランスの、外部出力を接続します。

＜注意＞
この入力端子と、アンバランス入力端子（PHONE）は、同時に使用
できません。アンバランス入力端子にプラグが接続されると、アンバ
ランス入力が優先となります。

8. パワー・スイッチ
本機の電源をオン／オフします。電源をオンするときは、接続している
外部機器の出力調整ボリュームを最小にしてください。

9. AC INコネクタ
本機に付属の、電源ケーブルを接続します。
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Main features of NF-01A
• Ultra lossless design offers a natural crossover

between the woofer and tweeter.
A -6 dB/oct crossover network is used for the woofer,
while a -12 dB/oct network is used for the tweeter.

• The use of HP sound reflectors provides an ideal
internal sound processing means for elimination of
natural vibration developing within the speaker
enclosures.

• Power amplifiers capable of delivering 50W/50W
output are provided for the bi-amplifier driving
system for the woofer and tweeter.

• The low frequency filter switch and tweeter level
control are provided, allowing frequency response
compensation.

• The amplifier system is capable of accepting balanced
(XLR) or unbalanced (phone) input.

• By employing an HP diaphragm and dome tweeter, a
wide listening area that no other monitor system can
match is obtained.

Names and functions

1

3
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1. Power LED
Lights when power is turned on.

2. Heat sink

<CAUTION>
Avoid contact with the heat sink.  Extended time of use
will result in a rise of temperature.

3. Loudness control
Adjusts output power.  Please refer to the descriptions given on
the next page for optimal use.

4. Tweeter level control
Adjusts tweeter level within a +/- 3dB range.  Please refer to the
description given on the next page for optimal use.

5. Low-frequency filter selector
Adjusts low frequency characteristics (around 55Hz range)
within a +/- 2dB range.  For detail, please refer to the next page.

6. Unbalanced input terminal (Phone jack)
Accepts -10dBV unbalanced input.

7. Balanced input terminal (XLR-3-31 type)
Accepts +4dBu balanced input (hot pin is #2).  Simultaneous
input from this terminal and the unbalanced terminal is not
possible.  Connection to the unbalanced terminal will defeat
the balanced terminal function.

8. Power switch
Turns power on.  make very sure the volume controls of
connected equipment are set to the null level.

9. AC IN connector
Accepts the AC cord provided.

• An HP diaphragm of a new type is used in the 13 cm
woofer.  Sound quality to low distortion and high
transition, which no other diaphragms can offer, has
become a reality.

• Anti - resonance is eliminated by the use of a UDR
tangential edge and push-pull damper in the woofer.
Also, substantial improvement is made in linearity, and
thus, accurate response to the subtlest sound signals
is realized.

• The tweeter employing a UFLC diaphragm (of soft dome
type), being most compliant to and reproducible of
even the subtlest signals, are of a wide range design
up to 40kHz.

• A highly rigid cast aluminum frame is used for both
woofer and tweeter.
This allows successful elimination of sound colorization
caused by undesired natural vibration.

具体的な操作方法

設置方法について
●「理想的な設置方法」

NF-01Aは、ウーハーとツィーターの振動方向の位置合わせを行な
い、両ユニットの間隔を極力狭くすることで、幅広いモニター・エ
リアを確保しています。NF-01Aをご使用になる場合、内蔵アンプ
が発生する熱を効率良く放熱させるために、各ユニット位置が縦方
向になるよう設置してください。なお、人間の耳は左右方向に敏感
であるため、各ユニットを横方向に設置することは位相特性上好ま
しくありません。

●出力の調整
プラス・ドライバーでボリュームを時計方向へ
回すと音量が大きくなります。

●ツィータ・レベルの調整
ツィーターのレベルは、±3dBの範囲で調整で
きます。プラス・ドライバーで、ボリュームを
センター位置（0dB）から反時計方向へ回すと
ツィーター・レベルが減衰し、時計方向へ回す
と増加します（右特性図を参照）。
工場出荷時は“0dB”にセットされています。

●低域（55Hz）特性の補正
LO FREQスイッチで、低域（55Hz）特性
を±2dBの範囲で補正できます。工場出荷
時は“0”にセットされています。
スイッチ・ポジションを“+2dB”にセット
すると低域特性が強調され、“-2dB”にセッ
トすると減衰できます（下記特性図を参
照）。
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●「最適なリスニング・ポイントとセッティング」
NF-01Aの性能を発揮させるには、図のようにツィーターとウー
ハーの中間ポイントが、リスナーの耳位置にくる高さにセッティン
グするのが理想的です。

ツィーターのセンター

ウーハーのセンター

ツィーターとウーハーの
センター位置

さらに、左右のNF-01Aを図のように15度～30度内側に向け、リ
スニング・ポイントが正三角形の頂点にくるよう設置します。
このようなリスニング・ポイントを確保することで、NF-01Aの性
能を最大限発揮させることができます。

等間隔になるように配置

15度～ 30度
内側へ向ける

15度～ 30度
内側へ向ける

ブロック・ダイヤグラム

INPUT (UNBAL)
-10dBV

INPUT (BAL)
+4dBu
1: GND
2: HOT

3: COLD

+2dB

-2dB

0dB

VOL

TWEETER
LEVEL

HF POWER

LF POWER

TWEETER

WOOFER
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• In the event of smoke or odors, immediately turn off
the power switch and remove the AC plug from the
outlet.  Continued use under such conditions will
result in fire and/or electrical shock.
After extinction of such conditions, refer the problem
to a dealer or our service station located nearest to
you.  In no events must an attempt to correct the
problem by unauthorized personnel take place.
Noncompliance with this notice may pose an extreme
danger.

• In the event of entry of water or an object into the
appliance, immediately turn off the power switch and
remove the AC plug from the AC outlet.
A dealer or our service station located nearest to you
must be contacted for reinstatement of the original
conditions.  Continued use without it will result in fire
and/or electrical shock.

• In the event of electrical discontinuity and/or damage
including conductor exposure occurs to the power cord,
contact a dealer or our service station located nearest
to you for service.  Continued use without it will result
in fire and/or electrical shock.

• In the even of a fall of the appliance or damage to
appliance cover, immediately remove the AC plug from
the AC outlet and contact a dealer or our service
station located nearest to you for service.
Continued use without it will result in fire and/or
electrical shock.

• Placement of the appliance where contact with water
is likely must be avoided.  Otherwise, fire and/or
electrical shock will result.  This precaution is
particularly important when the appliance is used
outdoors (on rainy or snowy days, on the beach or
other such places).

• No vases or cups containing water, and/or small metal
pieces must be placed on the appliance.
Spilling of water or dropping of metal pieces into the
appliance will result in fire and/or electrical shock.

• Under no circumstances, must an attempt be made to
disassemble, repair and/or alter the appliance.
Neither must the appliance cover be removed.
Otherwise, fire and/or electrical shock will result.

• No contact with the AC plug must be made after
lightning has started.  Otherwise, electrical shock will
result.

• No heavy objects must be placed on the AC cord nor
the cord be routed under the appliance.
Damage to the cord will occur resulting in fire and/or
electrical shock.

• The AC cord must not be damaged, modified, twisted,
pulled and/or heated.  Otherwise, the cord will be
damaged resulting in fire and/or electrical shock.

• No power voltage different from that labeled on the
appliance or specified in this owner’s manual must be
applied.  The power plug must be inserted to the end
of an outlet.  Otherwise, fire and/or electrical shock
will result.

• Avoid placement of the appliance in smoky or steamy
places including unusually humid or dusty places.
Otherwise, fire and/or electrical shock may result.

• The AC cord must not be routed near heat emitting
appliances.  Otherwise, the cord jacket may melt
resulting in fire and/or electrical shock.

• Avoid mounting or setting the appliance on unstable
surfaces, including wobbly or slanting planes.
Contact with the falling appliance may cause injury.

• Do not leave the appliance in places where the
temperature will rise excessively, including an
automobile with windows closed or an area exposed to
direct sunlight.  Otherwise, fire may result.

• This appliance is built with precision components.
Moving of the appliance must be accomplished by at
least two persons with care.

• Relocation of this appliance must occur only after the
power has been turned off and the AC plug and all
other connecting cords have been disconnected.
Otherwise, cords may be damaged resulting in fire and/
or electrical shock.

• Connection of other audio equipment to this
appliance must proceed only after power to this
appliance and equipment to be connected has been
shut off and in strict compliance with the wiring
instructions given in the manual provided with such
equipment.  Use of the designated cords is also a
prerequisite.

• The loudness control must be set to the minimum
before turning this appliance on.
Otherwise, unexpectedly loud sound may be produced
resulting in impairment of hearing acuity.

• The power cord must be disconnected when not using
of this appliance for an extended period of time (a
month or longer).  Otherwise, fire and/or electrical
shock may result.

• Wet hands must not touch the AC plug.  Otherwise,
electrical shock may result.

• No cloth, blanket or the like must be placed over this
appliance while its power is on.  Trapped heat may
result in fire.

• Maintenance of this appliance must occur only after
the AC plug has been removed.  Otherwise, electrical
shock may result.

• Use of portable phones near the appliance is not
recommended.  Otherwise, noise may develope in this
appliance.

• Use of this appliance near radio or TV sets may result
in the development of noise.  If this is the case, keep
them apart.

Precautions

●「HPダイアフラム」
HPとはHyperbolic Paraboloidの略で、通称HP Shell（双曲放
物曲面）またはHyper Shellと呼ばれている3次曲面構造です。
基本的な特長は、同一平面にない２つの線分間を直線で結びな
がら移動させることにより、結果的に双曲面と放物面が構成さ
れることにあります。

HP振動板の形状は、＜図-1＞にあるように振動板の中心点に
対し非対称となるペンタゴン分割を基本に応力を分散させるた
め、変極点を上下対称に配置し、曲面の高さはFEMモーダル解
析により最適な周波数分散が行なえるよう選定しています。

振動板の材料には、ベース・パルプにNBKPとバナナ繊維を配
合、強化材には超高弾性カーボンファイバー、スーパー繊維
PBO、パールマイカを使用し、スーパーダンピングファイバー
にセルガイア・パルプ、そしてマトリクス材にはバイオセル
ロースを使用しています。

●「UDRタンジェンシャル・エッジ」
UDR (Up/Down Roll) タンジェンシャル・エッジとは、アップ
ロールとダウンロールをタンジェンシャル面で結合した画期的
なエッジ構造で、形状はFEMモーダル解析より、エッジの持つ
機能が最適になるようになっています。スピーカーの動作に対
して重要な機能を持つウーハーのエッジに採用されています。

●「UFLC振動板」
UFLCとは、ウレタン・フィルムをクロス材にラミネートした
ポリ・ウレタン樹脂から造られた振動板で、NF-01Aのツィー
ターに採用しています。この振動板を使うことで、従来のソフ
ト・ドームでは得られなかった、超高域までナチュラルに伸び
た音声信号を忠実に再生することが可能になりました。

●「HPサウンド・リフレクター」
HPサウンド・リフレクターとは、＜図-2＞にあるようにエン
クロージャー内部に配置したHP方式の反射板です。
NF-01Aでは、この反射板とミクロン・ウールをバランス良く
エンクロージャー内部に配置し、エンクロージャー内部の音を
乱反射させ、定在波が起こらない状態を作り出して自然減衰さ
せる効果を得ています。

＜図-2＞

＜図-1＞

内蔵ユニットの詳細

HPサウンド・リフレクター
HPダイアフラム

プッシュプル・ダンパー

UDRタンジェン
シャル・エッジ

お手入れする場合の注意

●「ユニット面／エンクロージャーの清掃は慎重に！」
・ NF-01Aには、サラン・ネットなどユニット表面を保護するグリル・カバーは付属していません。そのため、ユニット表面にほこ
りなどが付着した場合には、柔らかいハタキなどで軽く払い取ってください。
直接手で振動板に触れたり、濡れた布や雑巾などで触れないようご注意ください。

・ エンクロージャー表面の汚れは、柔らかい布を中性洗剤で薄めた水に浸し、水分をよく絞ってから拭くようにしてください。
シンナーなどの有機溶剤は絶対に使用しないでください。

* 上記写真は、ユニットの材質／構造を説明するため、同じ特徴
を持った Model NF-1のユニットや、カット写真を掲載してい
ます。したがって、NF-01Aに使用しているユニットやダクト
の形状や、リフレクターの配置などは実物と異なります。
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CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER - SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

10. Power Sources - The appliance should be connected to a power
supply only of the type described in the operating instructions or
as marked on the appliance.

11. Grounding or Polarization - The precautions that should be taken
so that the grounding or polarization means of an appliance is
not defeated.

12. Power Cord Protection - Power supply cords should be routed
so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items
placed upon or against them, paying particular attention to cords
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they
exit from the appliance.

13. Cleaning - The appliance should be cleaned only as
recommended by the manufacturer.

14. Nonuse Periods - The power cord of the appliance should be
unplugged from the outlet when left unused for a long period of
time.

15. Object and Liquid Entry - Care should be taken so that objects
do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the enclosure through
openings.

16. Damage Requiring Service - The appliance should be serviced
by qualified service personnel when:
A. The power supply cord or the plug has been damaged; or
B. Objects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled into the appliance; or
C. The appliance has been exposed to rain; or
D. The appliance does not appear to operate normally or

exhibits  a marked change in performance; or
E. The appliance has been dropped, or the enclosure damaged.

17. Servicing - The user should not attempt to service the appliance
beyond that described in the operating instructions.
All other servicing should be referred to qualified service
personnel.

18. The appliance should be situated away from drops of water or
spray of water.

19. Objects containing liquid such as vase must not be put on the
appliance.

20. The appliance is not completely isolated from the power supply
even if the power switch is at off position.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral
triangle, is intended to alert the user to the presence of
uninsulated "dangerous voltage" within the product's enclosure
that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric
shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended
to alert the user to the presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying the appliance.

CAUTION:
TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF
PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY INSERT.

ATTENTION:
POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, INTRODUIRE
LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE DANS LA BORNE
CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET POUSSER JUSQU'
AU FOND.

An appliance and cart combination should be moved with care.
Quick stops, excessive force, and uneven surfaces may cause
the appliance and cart combination to overturn.

7. Wall or Ceiling Mounting - The appliance should be mounted to
a wall or ceiling only as recommended by the manufacturer.

8. Ventilation - The appliance should be situated so that its location
or position dose not interfere with its proper ventilation.
For example, the appliance should not be situated on a bed,
sofa, rug, or similar surface that may block the ventilation
openings; or, placed in a built-in installation, such as a bookcase
or cabinet that may impede the flow of air through the ventilation
openings.

9. Heat - The appliance should be situated away from heat sources
such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other appliances
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

"WARNING"
"TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR
MOISTURE."

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Read Instructions - All the safety and operating instructions

should be read before the appliance is operated.
2. Retain Instructions - The safety and operating instructions

should be retained for future reference.
3. Heed Warnings - All warnings on the appliance and in the

operating instructions should be adhered to.
4. Follow Instructions - All operating and use instructions should

be followed.
5. Water and Moisture - The appliance should not be used near

water - for example, near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink,
laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool, and
the like.

6. Carts and Stands - The appliance should be used only with a
cart or stand that is recommended by the manufacturer.

アフター・サービスについて

総合特性

＜スピーカ部＞
★エンクロージャー方式：2ウエイ・バスレフ方式
★内蔵ユニット ：130mmウーハー（防磁型）

：20mmソフトドーム・ツィーター（防磁型）
★インピーダンス ：8Ω
★再生周波数特性 ：55Hz～40kHz
★最大出力音圧レベル ：104dB/W (1m)（VOL: MAX/定格入力）
★エンクロージャ容積 ：6.7ℓ

＜アンプ部＞
★定格出力 ：低域= 50W、高域 = 50W

*出力レベル調整：-∞～Max (0dB)可変ボリューム付
★ツィーター・レベル ：可変範囲±3dB（ボリューム付）
★低域補正 ：+2dB、0dB、-2dB (at 55Hz)
★インプット ：XLR-3-31タイプ（2番HOT）/BAL

：φ 6mmフォーン・ジャック/UNBAL
★定格入力レベル ：+4dBu (XLR)、-10dBV (フォーン)
★入力インピーダンス ：20kΩ以上
★クロスオーバー周波数：5kHz／-6dB/oct. (WF)

：3.5kHz／-12dB/oct. (TW)

＜一般＞
★外形寸法 ：187 (W) x 280 (H) x 305 (D) mm
★本体質量 ：約 9.6kg
★電源/消費電力 ：AC 100V/51W

・ この製品には、保証書が付属されています。
お買い上げの際に、販売店で所定の事項を記入してお渡ししま
す。記載内容をお確かめの上、大切に保管してください。

・ 保証期間は、お買い上げ日から１年です。期間中は保証書の規
定に基づいて、当社サービス部門が修理致します。詳細につき
ましては、保証書をご覧ください。

・ 保証期間を過ぎてしまった場合、または保証書を紛失した場合
の修理については、お買い上げの販売店または当社営業窓口へ
ご相談ください。

・ 保証期間を過ぎてしまった場合でも、修理によって機能が維持
できる場合には、お客様のご要望により、有料修理致します。
修理金額の見積り／修理期間などについては、お買い上げの販
売店または当社営業窓口へご相談ください。

・ この製品の補修用性能部品（製品の機能を維持するために必要
な部品）の最低保有期間は、製造打ち切り後６年です。

・ 当社営業窓口の所在地、電話番号などは、取扱説明書の裏表紙
をご覧ください。

・ 製品の規格および外観などは、改良のため将来予告なく変更することがあり
ます。

・ この製品の梱包材には発泡ポリエチレンを使用しており、従来の発泡スチロー
ルより耐久性に優れています。さらに、製品全体を被う形状に設計されてい
ますので、製品の運搬をはじめ、製品の保存などにもご利用いただけます。
なお、梱包材を処分する場合には「不燃ゴミ」としてお取り扱いください。
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Model

Powered Near Field Studio Monitor

Owner’s Manual

Introduction
The NF-01A is a near field studio monitor boasting an analysis ability and check func-
tion of the source sound, and sound reproduction capability, refined to an optimal
extent, and with built-in amplifiers which allow for a rendition of rich and full sound.

Drivers housed in the enclosure include a 13 cm woofer characterized by its newly
developed HP diaphragm, UDR tangential edge and push-pull damper, and a soft dome
tweeter with another new development of a UFLC diaphragm.
Featured with both the woofer and tweeter is a high rigidity cast aluminum frame, and
HP sound reflectors internal to the enclosure.

A bi-amplifier system is employed to drive the woofer and tweeter with amplifiers deliv-
ering up to 50W each of low and high frequency ranges.  The use of a filter function
provided will allow delicate corrections of reproduced sound.  Mixer output is best
accepted by the use of either a balanced or unbalanced configuration whichever is the
most appropriate for the mixer to be connected.
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